
 

 

 
 

Spoonbill Neighbors is a social group open to all Marsh Creek residents.  It provides a variety of activities 
for neighbors to meet and socialize.  Below is a list of the current activity/interest groups. If you are 
interested in joining Spoonbill Neighbors, please contact the Spoonbill Neighbors co-chairs, Patty Damon 
and Lorraine Novinger at spoonbillneighbors@yahoo.com. 
  

• Book Club (BC) Members meet monthly in a neighbor’s home for a book discussion. Louise 
Nelson, lzn@mindspring.com and Diana Christakos, dycdyc147@gmail.com. 

• Community Outreach (CO) Members work with the homeless coalition and other groups helping 
those in our city who are less fortunate. Louise Nelson, lzn@mindspring.com  

• Dining In (DI) Members (singles or couples) are divided into groups and each member takes a 
turn hosting their group for dinner. The host plans a menu and members bring a portion of the meal 
to share. Meri-Kathryn Peed, MKPeed@aol.com  

• Dining Out with Neighbors (DO) Members take turns choosing a restaurant and planning a 
dinner out. Lisa Stern, sternl2001@aol.com  

• Games:   
o Mahjong (MJ1) Experienced players, Donna Delzingaro, 

donna.delzingaro@gmail.com            
o Mahjong Lessons or Refresh (MJ2) Joanne Naglieri, joannenags@hotmail.com  
o Mexican Train (MT) Monthly Mexican Train for ladies, Nancy Hill, Sunrosefam5@msn.com  

• Girls Out Goofing Off 2.0 (Gogo 2.0) Members take turns working with the leader planning a 
monthly outing or activity. Activities include local events, classes, or day trips. Tish Jolly, 
letitiajolly@gmail.com 

• Happy Hour (HH) Members meet monthly in a neighbor’s home for drinks and appetizers. Lorri 
Maloney, Lorri Maloney, lmaloney58@gmail.com  

• Lunch Bunch (LB) Neighbors meet at various restaurants for culinary adventures. Members take 
turns choosing the restaurant and the planning the luncheon.  Angela Siragusa, 
staug15@gmail.com  

• Walking (W) A monthly walk is conducted outside of Marsh Creek.  Sue Whittle, sue@whittle.com  

• Welcome Committee (WC) Members create welcome bags with community information and 
deliver them personally to new neighbors every other month.  Carol Lorec, chlorenc@comcast.net 

• Whiskey Group (WG) A group focused on the enjoyment of malt whiskey, bourbon, and/or any 
barrel aged libation. Mike Blaker, mike.blaker@gmail.com  

• Wine Lovers (WL) Members meet monthly in member’s homes to learn about and enjoy new (or 
old) wines. Singles and couples are welcome.  Mark Turgeon, turgeon.mark@gmail.com 
 
Promoted by Spoonbill Neighbors but NOT Spoonbill Interest Groups: 

• Investment Club (IC) – For women who want to learn about investing. Club members research 
and recommend stock picks in various industries. The club votes on investing based on the 
presentations given. Closed to new members until Fall 2025 Penny Jones, 
dpjones02@gmail.com .  

• Kayaking (MK) Marsh Creek Kayakers is a men’s kayak group. Day trips and occasional overnight 
trips are coordinated by the group leader.  Peter Clayton, pac120691@aol.com  
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